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Agenda 

Planning Commission  

Council Chambers 

June 19, 2024  

6:30 pm  

 
1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Roll Call 

4. Approval of Minutes: 5/15/2024 Planning Meeting 

5. Chairman’s Report 

6. Public Comment 

7. New Business:  

a. Variance Request for 627 W. Bridge St. rear lot line 

b. Discuss the first draft of the Chicken Ordinance 

8. Old Business: None   

9. Reports and Communications:  

a. Council minutes  4/22/24 and 5/13/24 

10. Public Comments   

11. Staff Comments  

12. Commissioners/Council Comments 

13. Adjournment    

 

 

Brad Keeler, Mayor 

Lori Steele, Mayor Pro Tem 

Todd Overhuel, Council Member 

Roger Keeney, Council Member 

Randy Wisnaski, Council Member 

 “The Island City” 

Department of Administration Services 

211 N. Main Street 

Plainwell, Michigan 49080 

Phone: 269-685-6821 

Fax: 269-685-7282 

Web Page Address: www.plainwell.org 
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CITY OF PLAINWELL 
MINUTES 

Planning Commission  
Wednesday, May 15, 2024 

 
 

1. Call to Order at 6:32 pm by Colingsworth 
2. Pledge of Allegiance  
3. Roll Call:   
 Present: Rachel Collingsworth, Jay Lawson, Stephen Bennett, Kevin Hammond, 

Lori Steele, Gary Sausaman 
4. Approval of Minutes: 02/21/2024   

Motion to approve minutes and place them on file was made by Sausaman and 
seconded by Lawson. All in favor vote.  Motion passed. 

5. Chairperson’s Report: None  
6. New Business:  
 Discussion regarding a Chicken Ordinance: 
 Steele had several suggestions for implementing a Chicken Ordinance, including a 

permit with a fee of $25-$50.  
 Sausaman stated he opposed the idea of chickens in the city limits. Enforcement is 

not easy. Concern with noise and smell.  
 Hammond commented that he sees chickens in his neighborhood and public safety 

can’t force the ordinance that currently exists by adding a new ordinance allowing 
chickens, can and will they be able to enforce that? 

 
 A motion was made by Bennett to continue to research and create a draft 

Chicken Ordinance for the Planning Commission to review. Seconded by 
Hammond.  

 Motion Passed on a Roll Call Vote:  
 Steele – yes   Hammond – yes  
 Collingsworth – yes  Bennett – no  
 Lawson – yes   Sausaman - no 
  
7.  Old Business: None  
8.  Reports and Communications:  2/26/24; 3/11/24; 3/25/24; 4/8/24 minutes were 

reviewed and placed on file.  
9.    Public Comments: None  
10. Staff Comments: Siegel mentioned Island City Festival; update on the Lead 

Abatement on the Mill; Industrial Park; 2 new businesses breaking ground this 
summer. 

11. Commissioner Comments:  
 Sausaman – mentioned that the property owner on M89 with the 6 ft fence is taking 

it down.  
 Hammond asked if the City had money to improve the Pickleball Courts, as they are 

in bad shape.  
12.   Adjournment: Colingsworth adjourned the meeting at 7:30 p.m.  
 
 
Minutes submitted by Denise Siegel, Community Development Manager  









 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 
 

To: City of Plainwell Zoning Board of Appeals 
Date: June 14, 2024 

From: Nathan Mehmed, AICP 
Geoffrey Batterbee 

RE: 627 W. Bridge Street Variance Review 

Hunter Gordon & Charles Rhyner have 
submitted a variance application for 
property located at 627 W. Bridge Street 
(PPN 55-160-116-00). The purpose of 
this memorandum is to evaluate the 
request pursuant to the City of Plainwell 
Zoning Ordinance.  

Background. The subject property is 
approximately 0.34 acres in the R1-A 
Single Family Residential zoning district. 
All adjacent properties are also in the 
R1-A zoning district, while parcels across 
Bridge Street are in the R1-B Single 
Family Residential zoning district. The 
subject property is currently vacant and 
the applicant is proposing to construct an 
approximately 1,707 square foot single 
family home on the site, with a driveway providing access to Walnut Woods Ct.  

The lot is legally nonconforming, as it is 66 feet wide and Section 53-88 of the Zoning Ordinance 
requires a minimum lot width of 80 feet in the R-1A district. It is also a corner lot, which results in 
two required front yard setbacks (Section 53-89 D). The applicant noted that the original house 
was built in 1880 (demolished in 2013) and the parcel predates the Walnut Wood Ct. 
development, which later introduced the second road and front yard. It should be noted that a 
previous variance request, which was approved, reduced the front yard setback on Walnut 
Woods from 30 feet to 20 feet; however, the current proposed dwelling would comply with the 
R-1A standard of 30 feet. The applicant is instead requesting a 17-foot variance from the 
secondary rear yard setback (so that it is similar to the side yard requirement), reducing the rear 
setback opposite Walnut Woods Ct. to 8 feet rather than 25 feet as required in Section 53-88. 
The applicant indicates that they view this as their best effort to comply with R-1A standards to 
accommodate their home. 
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Practical Difficulty  
When reviewing a request for a variance, the ZBA must find that a practical difficulty exists 
which prevents the applicant from being able to conform to the standards of the Zoning 
Ordinance. A practical difficulty in the context of a dimensional variance results from the 
physical characteristics of the land. Physical characteristics may be lot size, lot shape, or natural 
features such as slopes, water features, unbuildable soil, wetlands, etc., which causes an 
unreasonable burden to the applicant or property owner. 

Variance Review Standards 

To approve a dimensional variance, the ZBA must find that all the standards presented in 
Section 53-185 A(3) are met. Following are each of those standards, followed by our remarks 
on each as they pertain to the request.  

a. There are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships which prevent carrying out the 
strict letter of this chapter. Where hardships or difficulties shall not be deemed economic, 
but shall be evaluated in terms of the use of a particular parcel of land; 

Remarks: The subject property is legally nonconforming in its width, being 14 feet 
narrower than required by the Zoning Ordinance. The parcel was also created before 
Walnut Wood Ct. was constructed (and before zoning), which allowed the original home 
on the property to be built with small side yard setbacks. The addition of Walnut Wood 
Ct. has since resulted in two front setbacks and two rear 25-foot setbacks. In order to 
meet all setbacks as currently required (and as permitted through previously approved 
variance departure) the building could be no wider than 21 feet across the 
nonconforming width on W Bridge Street. The Zoning Ordinance requires a width 
through the entire length of a dwelling of 24 feet, which cannot be met. The lot width and 
later creation of Walnut Wood Ct. appear to provide a practical difficulty that prevents the 
applicants from feasibly building a house in size similar to others in the area and in 
accordance with Zoning Ordinance requirements. Subject to any discussion, the ZBA 
may find this standard met. 

b. A genuine hardship exists because of unique circumstances or physical condition such 
as narrowness, shallowness, shape or topography of the property involved or to the 
intended use of the property, that do not generally apply to other property uses in the 
same zoning district and shall not be recurrent in nature; 

Remarks: The subject property’s nonconformity results in a lot that is 14 feet narrower 
than the minimum width required in the Zoning Ordinance. While other lots along Bridge 
Street also appear to have a narrower 66-foot width similar to the subject property, these 
other lots are not adjacent to a second street that would require a secondary front yard 
setback. Only the parcel across Walnut Woods Ct. would encounter the same situation 
as the subject property. This lot has an existing house that does not meet the 30-foot 
secondary front yard setback, nor does it meet the 25-yard secondary rear setback. As a 
result of the narrow lot width and secondary street, conforming with all setback 
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requirements and dwelling widths appears to create a unique hardship for the applicant. 
The ZBA may find this standard met.  

c. The hardship or special conditions or circumstances do not result from actions of the 
applicant; 

Remarks: The limited buildable area does not result from any actions of the applicant. 
The lot and its circumstances are a long-standing condition. The ZBA may find this 
standard met. 

d. The variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this chapter and 
will not cause a substantial adverse effect upon surrounding property, property values 
and the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or district;  

Remarks: Surrounding land uses and the general character of the area is residential. 
The applicant is proposing to build an approximately 1,707 square foot single-family 
home, which is comparable in size to most other homes in the area. Almost all other 
homes in the area on similar narrow lots are not adjacent to a secondary road that would 
prohibitively limit the buildable area by creating additional front and rear setbacks. 
Further, the applicant’s request to reduce the rear yard setback to 8 feet aligns with the 
side yard setback requirement for the district, maintaining a reasonable setback distance 
between the building and the adjacent property boundary to 617 W Bridge Street. As 
such, the reduction in the rear setback is not expected to create substantial adverse 
effects on surrounding properties. However, comments from the immediately adjacent 
property owners should be considered in this regard before making a determination.   

e. Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied 
by this chapter to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district; 

Remarks: The reduction of a secondary rear yard setback is unique to this property, as 
there are no other nonconforming, vacant lots with a secondary front yard in the 
surrounding area or R1-A district. Other lots with driveway access on Walnut Woods Ct. 
have significantly greater depths than the applicant’s lot, allowing them to reasonably 
comply with the setback standards. Further, the dwelling located across the street at 641 
W Bridge Street does not comply with the 30-foot required setback along the Walnut 
Woods frontage or the 25-foot required rear setback opposite the Walnut Woods 
frontage. Therefore, granting the variance would not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by this chapter to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same 
district. The ZBA may find this standard met.  

f. The variance requested is the minimum amount necessary to overcome the inequality 
inherent in the particular property or mitigate the hardship; and/or 

Remarks: The lot width on W Bridge Street is 14 feet narrower than the Ordinance 
requirement and the applicant is requesting a reduction of the rear yard setback by 17 
feet. An 8-foot rear yard setback would still provide a reasonable distance between the 
applicant’s property and its neighboring property at 617 W Bridge Street, as this distance 
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would comply with required side yard setbacks for the district. As previously noted, to 
comply with the setback standards set in Section 53-88 of the Zoning Ordinance, the 
building would be limited to 21 feet in width (accounting for the previously approved 
variance), which is not wide enough to meet the 24-foot minimum dwelling width 
requirement. The requested variance would also enable the applicant to comply with the 
required front yard zoning standards for a corner lot, for which previous variance had 
been granted. The ZBA should discuss the minimum necessary variance needed with 
the applicant. Since there is 10 feet of additional space allotted on the Walnut Woods 
side (due to the previous variance), the house could be shifted toward Walnut Woods, 
reducing the need for the rear-yard request.  

g. The variance shall not permit the establishment, within a district, of any use which is not 
permitted by right within the zoning district or any use for which a special use permit or a 
temporary use permit is required. 

Remarks: The applicant is proposing to construct a single-family residence, which is 
permitted by right in the R1-A zoning district. The ZBA may find this standard met.  

Recommendation. At the June meeting, the ZBA should consider the documents submitted 
and carefully listen to comments by the applicant, as well as the public. If in the judgment of the 
Board, all of the above standards are met and a practical difficulty exists, the Board may 
approve the variance. The discussion contained in this memorandum may be used as a basis 
for your decision. 



 

 

City of Plainwell, Allegan County,  MI  
 

Backyard chickens. These regulations intend to allow the raising of backyard chickens 
in single-family neighborhoods while protecting the urban character of the community. 
The keeping of backyard chickens is distinct from the consideration of keeping other 
types of animals because chickens do not graze and require a small, contained area 
that is in keeping with the lot sizes in the City of Plainwell.  
 
No person shall keep chickens unless they obtain a backyard chicken permit and 
comply with the following conditions:  
1. The keeping of chickens is permitted only on lots where the principal use is a single-
family dwelling. R1A and R1B. 

2. Chickens are prohibited in the CBD, R1C, R2, RMH, C1, C2, CS, I, PUD 

3. The maximum number of chickens permitted per property shall be three (3). Roosters 
are prohibited.  

4. Chickens must be maintained in a fully enclosed, roofed structure at all times.  

5. The enclosure must be constructed of permanent residential building materials suited 
for the purpose intended, and in a manner,  which serves to enhance the aesthetic 
appearance of the neighborhood or surrounding area.  

6. All areas accessible to the chickens, including the coop and run, shall be contained in 
a single structure not to exceed sixty (60) square feet in footprint and six (6) feet in  
height measured from the grade.  

7. The enclosure must have chicken wire or similar material embedded twelve (12) 
inches into the ground around the enclosure to deter predators from digging under the 
enclosure wall.  

8. The enclosure shall be located in the rear yard and at least twenty (20) feet from the 
side and rear property lines. 

9. The enclosure must be maintained in a clean and orderly fashion.  

10. Chicken feed must be kept in a vermin-proof sealed container.  

11. Slaughtering of chickens is not permitted.  

12. Eggs cannot be sold.  

13. The applicant shall pay the fee required by the fee resolution periodically adopted by 
the city council.  

14. Applications for backyard chicken permits issued at the City Administration Office.  

15. An initial backyard chicken permit shall be valid indefinitely or until the property is 
sold or transferred to another owner unless suspended or revoked.  
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